
ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

Oakton reports profit up 15.9%, revenue up 25.9%
and an interim dividend of 3.0c per share

19 February 2002 — Oakton Limited (ASX:OKN), an Australian IT consulting and
professional services company, today reported its results for the half year to 31
December 2001.

In comparison to the corresponding reporting period last fiscal year, operating
profit after tax was up by 15.9% to $3.1 million and revenues were up by 25.9%
to $14.0 million.

The company's balance sheet shows $12.9 million cash on hand at 31 December
2001 and the net tangible asset backing per share increasing to 14.6 cents.

These results represent a third consecutive half-year period of record profit for
Oakton since listing. This has enabled Oakton to today declare a fully franked
interim dividend of 3.0c per share for payment in April 2002.

Oakton's Chairman, Steve Vizard, said "The revenue increase achieved during
the first half year of this financial year is testament to Oakton's no-nonsense
approach and the successful implementation of clear, focussed business strate-
gies."

"The growth in profit again demonstrates the proven ability of Oakton to build on
a track record of strong performance in tough economic times."

"Oakton's business model continues to deliver excellent growth and profits in an
economic environment which sees many other companies struggling," Vizard
continued.

"We are pleased to be able to reward our shareholders with another fully franked
interim dividend payment. This will bring dividend payments to a total of 9.4 cents
per share since the company listed in June 2000."

Oakton Ltd • ABN 50 007 028 711
262 Burwood Road Hawthorn Victoria 3122 Australia
Telephone (03) 9818 4111 • Facsimile (03) 9818 1511 • www.oakton.com.au

Page 1 of 3



Operational Highlights — 6 Months Ended 31 December 2001

• Winning a tender for the supply of the e@gle.i investigation management
system to the South African Department of Justice. The first phase of the
project was a pilot e@gle.i installation, for which Oakton booked
$485,000 in revenue during the half year.

• Successful launch of an Information Management practice combining the
data warehouse, business intelligence and knowledge management skills
of the Oakton Computing and Charter Wilson business divisions.

• Opening the "Intel/Microsoft Innovation Centre at Oakton" in a strategic
alliance with Intel, Microsoft and Dell Computer.

• Increased revenues from international projects as more clients turn to
Oakton to deliver solutions for use in their international operations.

• Significant sales growth and operational efficiencies from businesses
acquired last financial year, which have continued to perform strongly.

Oakton Limited is entering the second half of the 2001/2002 fiscal year from a
base of economic strength coupled with a premium client base and supported by
a highly skilled and knowledgeable team.

Financial Highlights — 6 Months Ended 31 December 2001

• Net profit after-tax of $3.1 million, up 15.9%

• Revenue up 25.9% to $14.0 million

• EBITDA $4.5 million, an increase of 12.1%

• Sales growth of 28.2% to $13.8 million 

• Cash reserves of $12.9 million and operating cash inflow of $3.5 million

• Paid a fully franked interim dividend of 3.0 cents per share in November
2001 and announced another fully franked interim dividend of 3.0 cents
per share to be paid in April 2001

• Three consecutive half-year periods of record profit for Oakton since list-
ing in June 2000
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Oakton Limited

HALF YEAR 2001 2000 CHANGE
Jul-Dec ($m)

Sales Revenue 13.8 10.8 Up 28.2%

Total Revenue 14.0 11.2 Up 25.9%

EBITDA 4.5 4.0 Up 12.1% 

Depreciation
& Amortisation -0.2 -0.2 Up 4.1%

Tax -1.4 -1.5 Down 6.3%

Net Profit 3.1 2.7 Up 15.9% 

Interim div ¢ (Apr 29) 3.0 2.0 -

Paid div ¢ (Nov 30) 3.0 nil -

EPS ¢ 4.1 3.6 -

The interim dividend of 3.0 cents per share announced today follows the payment
of an earlier interim dividend of 3.0 cents per share on 30 November 2001.
Oakton intends to continue to pay interim and final dividends in subsequent peri-
ods in accordance with its dividend policy.

The record date for the interim dividend has been set as 17th April 2002, with
payment expected on 29th April 2002.

Jane Pearce
Company Secretary
Tel: +61 3 9818 4111

For further information, please contact:

Paul Holyoake
Managing Director, Oakton Limited
Tel: +61 3 9818 4111

www.oakton.com.au
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OAKTON LIMITED 2
HALF YEAR REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2001

We are justifiably proud of our financial
results particularly in light of the prevailing
economic environment. The increase in
earnings from last year is mostly attributable
to organic growth in our core IT consulting
and services businesses and the successful
integration of our acquisitions made in the
previous financial year. As has previously
been stated, we have an intention to grow
the business through acquisitions funded by
our stable cash reserves. Thus it was
reasonable for us to budget some profit
contribution from acquisitions. However in
the half year, there has been no such
incremental contribution from new
acquisitions, and our revenue and profit
growth results have been delivered from our
"business as usual" activities. 

Our vertical industry focus in law
enforcement and investigation management
operates in a long sales cycle environment.
Our commitment to the arena is amplified as
we begin to see a strong pipeline of
opportunities. The winning of a tender to
supply e@gle.i to the South African
Department of Justice validates our solution
in the world-wide market. Whilst this
contract was signed in the past reporting
period, the significant contributions to
revenue is yet to flow into our figures. 

One important outcome from our strategic
planning activities has been the
establishment of an organisational
framework to support growth. This
framework has been proven by the successful
integration of acquisitions in the previous
financial year. We believe that with our
investment in a shared front office and back
office services infrastructure, we can readily
scale to support a much larger organisation
and readily accommodate new acquisitions.

1.1 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

The consolidated profit of the Oakton group
for the half-year to 31 December 2001, after
providing for income tax, amounted to
$3.103 million, up 15.9% in comparison to
the corresponding reporting period last fiscal
year.

Revenue from ordinary activities increased by
25.9% to $14.047 million and earnings
before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) increased 12.1% to
$4.494 million. 

Strict financial discipline has always been a
key imperative for Oakton. We continue to be
debt-free, to generate positive operating
cashflows, and to have conservative
budgeting and cost management processes.
With $12.946 million in cash at 31 December
2001, the balance sheet remains strong with
net tangible asset backing per share
increasing.

OAKTON LIMITED

Half Year 2001 2000 Change
Jul–Dec ($000’s)

Sales Revenue 13,783 10.,752 Up 28.2%

Total Revenue 14,047 11,160 Up 25.9%

EBITDA 4,494 4,008 Up 12.1% 

Depreciation
& Amortisation -238 -229 Up 4.1%

Tax -1,414 -1,510 Down 6.3%

Net Profit 3,103 2,677 Up 15.9% 

Interim div ¢ (Apr 29) 3.0 2.0 -

Paid div ¢ (Nov 30) 3.0 nil -

EPS ¢ 4.1 3.6 -

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The Directors present their report together with the
financial report of the consolidated entity consisting of
Oakton Limited and the entities it controlled, for the
half-year ended 31 December 2001 and independent
review report thereon.

SECTIONONE
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During the six months, Oakton paid a fully
franked interim dividend of 3 cents per share.
The company has also announced that it will
pay an additional fully franked interim
dividend of 3 cents per share during the
second half of the 2001/2002 fiscal year. The
company has sufficient franking credits to
ensure future dividends will also be fully
franked.

During the period, the Oakton group
continued to engage in its principal activity,
the results of which are disclosed in the
attached financial statements.

These financial results substantiate our view
that Oakton is a "best of both worlds"
investment option. The solidity of our
underlying business preserves earnings in
difficult times. Our "nose to the grindstone
attitude" enables us to ride out turbulent
economic times, but with our cash reserves,
our well qualified prospects for e@gle.i and
our organisational platform that is poised for
growth, we are well placed to capitalise on
the next quantum leap of the IT industry.

1.2 HIGHLIGHTS DURING THE PERIOD

Oakton continues to focus on building strong
relationships with large organisations,
gaining an in-depth understanding of their
decision cycles, and maintaining an
impeccable record in customer satisfaction.

In August 2001, the South African
Department of Justice evaluated a tender for
the supply of an investigation support
system and selected Oakton's e@gle.i
investigation management system from an
international field of candidates. The tender
was for a contract under which the intent
was to roll the e@gle.i system out to some
1200 users. The first phase of the project was
a pilot e@gle.i installation, which Oakton has
successfully completed.

During the half year, we launched our new
Information Management Practice, which
fully leverages the data warehousing,

business intelligence and knowledge
management capabilities and common
methodologies of our Oakton Computing and
Charter Wilson business divisions. The
practice has already had considerable success
with engagements for existing and new
clients.

We also consolidated strategic alliances with
Intel, Microsoft and Dell Computers with the
opening in October 2001 of the
"Intel/Microsoft Innovation Centre at
Oakton". The Innovation Centre enables us to
garner expertise in high-potential technology
areas, and deliver a wide range of proof of
concept and performance optimisation
services to clients.

During the half year we have significantly
boosted our sales-force and introduced a
group selling strategy. Through group selling
we are leveraging all of the individual
strengths of each of the Oakton business
divisions and enabling Oakton to become
greater than the sum of its parts. The
benefits of group selling are that it
strengthens our relationships with our clients
and provides more value to our clients.

Oakton also significantly increased its
revenues from international projects during
the half year. Clients are turning to Oakton to
deliver solutions for use in their international
operations. We are taking on strong
international competition, and winning the
business. 

1.3 PERFORMANCE EXPECTATIONS

Oakton entered the 2001/2002 fiscal year
with tremendous momentum as we
continued to increase services delivered to
our healthy client base, to garner new clients,
to expand our range of services and delivery
footprint, and to maintain healthy growth.
Our success was driven by our strong
management, our deep IT experience and
expertise, our proven approach and our
skilled colleagues.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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However, our expectations for the full
2001/2002 financial year were not quite as
buoyant as for previous years. In recent times
we have witnessed a downturn in the
technology sector worldwide, and a
slowdown in the overall economy in
Australia. The urgency for large corporations
to adopt new initiatives has declined.

IT budgets are now subject to careful
consideration. Companies now seek to
maximise the return on their IT investments
and therefore focus on short-gestation
projects that promise predictable, substantial
payoffs. Projects have become smaller, albeit
more strategic. CEOs and CIOs are
increasingly focusing on consolidation,
integration and convergence imperatives.
There is an unmistakable shift towards value
for money and, as a result, towards longer
decision-making cycle times. 

Clearly, these are challenging times for an IT
consulting and services company as the
near-term demand outlook for IT services is
not as rosy as in the boom years. This is the
key reason for our internal FY2001/2002
estimates of growth in revenues being down
on previous years. 

Our internal estimates are based on our
current understanding of the marketplace.
We continue to be in close contact with our
clients and have factored in our growth
expectations from both existing and new
clients. We believe that increasing billing
rates will be a challenge in the current
environment and expect the majority of our
FY2001/2002 growth to come from
increasing business volumes. We are fully
prepared to tap into additional business
opportunities that may arise. Indeed, we are
already seeing the benefits of our new group
sales strategy.

1.4 LOOKING AHEAD

We have all the ingredients of growth in
place — infrastructure, people, processes and
systems. Consequently, we have achieved
more growth than we expected for the
period, and we've been able to do so without
any acquisitions, or significant increase in
capital expenditure.

The IT consulting and services sector has
begun to witness an unprecedented flight to
quality. Customers, investors and employees
are gravitating towards companies that have
committed high-quality management teams,
deep client relationships, an impeccable track
record of customer satisfaction, a de-risked
business model, high financial discipline, a
strong value system and, above all, the ability
to manage change. These are the core
qualities of Oakton's successful business
model.

Our medium-term outlook for IT consulting
and services continues to be positive. We
believe that large corporations are still in the
early stages of their e-business build-out and
face huge integration and enhancement
imperatives with their existing systems.

Further, we are generally optimistic about the
economy and we strongly believe that
Oakton will emerge stronger than ever as a
preferred destination for IT consulting and
services outsourcing. With value-for-money
emerging as a key CEO and CIO imperative,
and with the increasing recognition of the
quality of its talent, Oakton is set to
consolidate its position as a significant force
on the Australian IT consulting and services
map.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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1.5 DIRECTORS’ NAMES

The names of the Directors in office at any
time during or since the end of the half-year
are:

Directors have been in office since the start
of the financial period to the date of this
report, unless otherwise stated.

1.6 ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS

The amounts contained in this Directors'
Report and in the financial report have been
rounded to the nearest $1,000 (where
rounding is applicable) under the option
available to the company under ASIC Class
Order 98/0100. The company is an entity to
which the Class Order applies.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the
directors:

Steve Vizard AM Chairman

19 February 2002

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Steve Vizard
Chairman

Paul Holyoakre
Managing Director

John Quinn
Executive Director

Tim Norton
Executive Director

Neil Wilson
Executive Director

Gordon Hughes
Non-executive Director

Mark Elliott
Non-executive Director
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Appendix 4B (rule 4.13(b)) 
 

Half yearly/preliminary final report 
Introduced 1/7/2000. Amended 30/9/2001. 

 
Name of entity 

Oakton Limited 
 
ABN  Half yearly 

(tick) 
 Preliminary 

final (tick) 
 Half year/financial year ended (‘current period’) 

50 007 028 711 
 

 √    31 December 2001 

For announcement to the market 
Extracts from this report for announcement to the market (see note 1).                 $A'000 

 
Revenues from ordinary activities (item 1.1) 
 

up/down  25.9% to  14,047 

Profit (loss)from ordinary activities after tax (before 
amortisation of goodwill) attributable to members (item 
1.20) 
 

up/down 15.0% to 3,261 

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax 
attributable to members (item 1.23) 

up/down 15.9% to 3,103 

     
Profit (loss) from  extraordinary items after tax 
attributable to members (item 2.5(d)) 
 

gain (loss) 
of 

   

Net profit (loss) for the period  attributable to members 
(item 1.11) 

up/down 15.9% to 3,103 

  

Dividends (distributions)  Amount per security Franked amount per 
security  

Final dividend (Preliminary final report only - item 
15.4) 

Interim dividend (Half yearly report only - item 15.6)  

 
3.0¢ 3.0¢

Previous corresponding period (Preliminary final report 
- item 15.5; half yearly report  - item 15.7) 

 
2.0¢ 2.0¢

  
+Record date for determining entitlements to the 
dividend, 
(in the case of a trust, distribution) (see item 15.2) 

17 April 2002  

 
Brief explanation of omission of directional and percentage changes to profit in accordance with Note 1 
and short details of any bonus or cash issue or other item(s) of importance not previously released to the 
market:  
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance 

 Current period - 
$A'000 

Previous 
corresponding period -  
$A'000 

 

1.1 
 

Revenues from ordinary activities 14,047 11,160 
 

1.2 

 

Expenses from ordinary activities (see items 
1.24 + 12.5 + 12.6) 

(9,530) (6,970) 

 

1.3 
 

Borrowing costs - (3) 
 

1.4 
 

Share of net profit (loss) of associates and joint 
venture entities (see item 16.7) 

- - 

 

1.5 
 

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities before 
tax 

4,517 4,187 

 

1.6 
 

Income tax on ordinary activities (see note 4) (1,414) (1,510) 
 

1.7 
 

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after 
tax 

 
3,103 

 
2,677 

 

1.8 
 

Profit (loss) from extraordinary items after tax 
(see item 2.5) 

- - 

 

1.9 
 

Net profit (loss)  3,103 2,677 
 

1.10 
 

Net profit (loss) attributable to outside +equity 
interests 

 
- 

 
- 

 

1.11 
 

Net profit (loss) for the period attributable 
to members 

3,103 2,677 

 

Consolidated retained profits 
1.12 Retained profits (accumulated losses) at the 

beginning of the financial period 

2,831 - 

 

1.13 
 

Net profit (loss) attributable to members (item 
1.11) 

3,103 2,677 

 

1.14 
 

Net transfers to and from reserves - - 
 

1.15 
 

Net effect of changes in accounting policies  - - 

 
 

1.16 
 

Dividends and other equity distributions paid or 
payable 

(4,528) (1,479) 

 

1.17 
 

Retained profits (accumulated losses) at end 
of financial period 

1,406 1,198 
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Profit restated to exclude 
amortisation of goodwill 

Current period 
  $A'000 

Previous corresponding 
period 
$A'000 

1.18 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax 
before outside equity interests (items 1.7) and 
amortisation of goodwill 
 

3,261 2,835 

1.19 Less (plus) outside +equity interests - - 
1.20 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax 

(before amortisation of goodwill) attributable 
to members 

3,261 2,835 

 

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members 
 

 Current period 
  $A'000 

Previous corresponding 
period 
$A'000 

1.21 
 
 
1.22 

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax 
(item 1.7) 
 
Less (plus) outside +equity interests 
 

3,103 
 

- 
 

2,677 
 

- 

1.23 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after 
tax, attributable to members 

3,103 2,677 
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Revenue and expenses from ordinary activities 
AASB 1004 requires disclosure of specific categories of revenue and AASB 1018 requires disclosure of expenses from ordinary 
activities according to either their nature of function. Entities must report details of revenue and expenses from ordinary activities 
using the layout employed in their accounts. See also items 12.1 to 12.6. 
 

 Current period 
  $A'000 

Previous corresponding 
period 
$A'000 

1.24 Details of revenue and expenses 
 
Revenues from ordinary activities 
 
Expenses from ordinary activities, 
excluding borrowing costs expense 
 Administration expenses 
 Human resources expenses 
 Marketing expenses 
 Occupancy expenses 
 Other expenses 
 Royalty expense 
 Technology expenses 
 
Borrowing costs expense 
 
Profit from ordinary activities 
before income tax expense 
 

 
 

14,047 
 
 
 

(702) 
(8,120) 

(27) 
(171) 
(243) 
(147) 

     (120) 
(9,530) 

- 
 
 

4,517 
 

 
 

11,160 
 
 
 

(312) 
(6,122) 

(15) 
(144) 
(271) 

- 
     (106) 

(6,970) 
(3) 

 
 

4,187 
 

 
Intangible and extraordinary items 
 

 
Consolidated - current period 

 Before tax 
$A'000 
 
 

(a) 

Related tax 
$A'000 
 
 

(b) 

Related 
outside 
+equity 
interests 
$A'000        (c) 

Amount (after 
tax) attributable 
to members  
$A'000 

(d) 
 
2.1 

 
Amortisation of goodwill 
 

 
158 

 
- 

 
- 

 
158 

2.2 Amortisation of other 
intangibles 

- - - - 

 
2.3 

 
Total amortisation of 
intangibles 

 
158 

 
- 

 
- 

 
158 

 
2.4 

 
Extraordinary items 
(details) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
2.5 

 
Total extraordinary items 
 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 
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Comparison of half year profits 
(Preliminary final report only) 

Current year - $A'000 Previous year - $A'000 

 
3.1 

 

Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary 
activities after tax attributable to members 
reported for the 1st half year (item 1.23 in the 
half yearly report)  

  

 
3.2 

 
Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary 
activities after tax attributable to members for 
the 2nd half year 
 

  

 
Condensed Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position 
 

At end of 
current period 
$A’000 

As shown in last 
annual report 
$A'000 

As in last half 
yearly report 
$A'000 

 Current assets    
4.1 Cash 12,946 11,910 13,537 
4.2 Receivables 5,077 4,716 2,667 
4.3 Investments - - - 
4.4 Inventories - - - 
4.5 Other (provide details if material) 64 96 77 
 

4.6 
 

Total current assets 
 

18,087 
 

16,722 
 

16,281 

 Non-current assets    

4.7 Receivables - - - 
4.8 Investments (equity accounted)  - - - 
4.9 Other investments - - - 
4.10 Inventories - - - 
4.11 Exploration and evaluation expenditure 

capitalised (see para .71 of AASB 
1022) 

- - - 

4.12 Development properties (+mining 
entities) 

- - - 

4.13 Other property, plant and equipment 
(net) 

612 606 546 

4.14 Intangibles (net) 6,347 6,505 6,270 
4.15 Other  - Deferred tax assets 394 297 178 
 

4.16 
 

Total  non-current  assets 
 

7,353 
 

7,408 
 

6,994 
 

4.17 
 

Total  assets 
 

25,440 
 

24,130 
 

23,275 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued) 

 

 Current  liabilities    

4.18 Payables 3,599 2,877 2,258 
4.19 Interest bearing liabilities 18 17 17 
4.20 Provisions 3,157 806 2,075 
4.21 Other  - Current tax liabilities 

Other 
902 

- 
1,361 

21 
1,501 

- 
 

4.22 
 

Total current liabilities 
 

7,676 
 

5,082 
 

5,851 

 Non-current  liabilities    

4.23 Payables - 1,000 1,000 
4.24 Interest bearing liabilities 3 12 21 
4.25 Provisions - - - 
4.26 Other (provide details if material) - - - 
 

4.27 
 

Total non-current liabilities 
 

3 
 

1,012 
 

1,021 
 

4.28 
 

Total liabilities 
 

7,679 
 

6,094 
 

6,872 
 

4.29 
 

Net assets 
 

17,761 
 

18,036 
 

16,403 
 Equity    
4.30 Contributed equity 16,355 15,205 15,205 
4.31 Reserves - - - 
4.32 Retained profits (accumulated losses) 1,406 2,831 1,198 
4.33 Equity attributable to  members of 

the parent entity 
 

17,761 
 

18,036 
 

16,403 
4.34 Outside +equity interests in controlled 

entities 
- - - 

 

4.35 
 

Total equity 
 

17,761 
 

18,036 
 

16,403 
4.36 Preference capital included as part of 

4.33 
- - - 

 
Earnings per security (EPS) 
 

Current period 
 

Previous 
corresponding period 

10.1 
 

Calculation of  the following in accordance 
with AASB 1027:  Earnings per Share 
(a) Basic EPS 

(b) Diluted EPS (if materially different 
from (a)) 

(c)  Weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding during the period 
used in the calculation of the Basic 
EPS 

 
 

4.1 c
 

4.1 c
 

74,619,854 

 
 

3.6 c 
 

3.6 c 
 

73,951,063 
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Exploration and evaluation expenditure capitalised 
To be completed only by entities with mining interests if amounts are material. Include all expenditure incurred regardless of 
whether written off directly against profit. 
 

 Current period 
$A'000 

Previous 
corresponding period 
-  $A'000 

5.1 Opening balance 
 

  

5.2 Expenditure incurred during current period 
 

  

5.3 Expenditure written off during current period 
 

  

5.4 Acquisitions, disposals, revaluation 
increments, etc. 
 

  

 
5.5 Expenditure transferred to Development 

Properties 
 

  

5.6 Closing balance as shown in the 
consolidated balance sheet (item 4.11) 

  

 
Development properties 
(To be completed only by entities with mining interests if amounts are material) 
 

 Current period $A'000 Previous 
corresponding 
period -  $A'000 

6.1 Opening balance   
6.2 Expenditure incurred during current period   
6.3 Expenditure transferred from exploration and 

evaluation 
  

6.4 Expenditure written off during current period   
6.5 Acquisitions, disposals, revaluation 

increments, etc. 
  

6.6 
 

Expenditure transferred to mine properties 
 

  

6.7 Closing balance as shown in the 
consolidated balance sheet (item 4.12) 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 
 

 Current period 
$A'000 

Previous 
corresponding period 
-  $A'000 

 Cash flows related to operating activities   
7.1 Receipts from customers 15,540 11,521 
7.2 Payments to suppliers and employees (10,270) (7,022) 
7.3 Dividends received from associates - - 
7.4 Other dividends received - - 
7.5 Interest and other items of similar nature 

received 
221 379 

7.6 Interest and other costs of finance paid - - 
7.7 Income taxes paid (1,969) (1,380) 
7.8 Other (provide details if material)   
 
7.9 

 
Net  operating  cash  flows 

 
3,522 

 
3,498 

 Cash  flows  related  to  investing  activities   

7.10 Payment for purchases of property, plant and 
equipment 

(79) (92) 

7.11 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and 
equipment 

- - 

7.12 Payment for purchases of equity investments - (3,068) 
7.13 Proceeds from sale of equity investments  - 
7.14 Loans to other entities  - 
7.15 Loans repaid by other entities  - 
7.16 Other - acquisition of business (293) (1,339) 
 
7.17 

 
Net investing cash flows 

 
(372) 

 
(4,499) 

 Cash flows related to financing activities   

7.18 Proceeds from issues of +securities (shares, 
options, etc.) 

150 (12) 

7.19 Proceeds from borrowings - - 
7.20 Repayment of borrowings - - 
7.21 Dividends paid (2,264) (2,287) 
7.22 Other (provide details if material)  - 
 
7.23 

 
Net financing cash flows 

 
(2,114) 

 
(2,299) 

7.24 Net increase (decrease) in cash held 1,036 (3,300) 
7.25 Cash at beginning of period 

(see Reconciliation of cash) 
11,910 16,837 

7.26 Exchange rate adjustments to item 7.25. - - 

7.27 Cash at end of period 
(see Reconciliation of cash) 

 
12,946 

 
13,537 
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Non-cash financing and investing activities 
Details of financing and investing transactions which have had a material effect on consolidated assets and liabilities but did not 
involve cash flows are as follows. If an amount is quantified, show comparative amount. 

During the period, $1,000,000 of shares were issued in part satisfaction of the acquisition price for 

Charter Wilson & Associates Pty Ltd. Refer to announcements to the market dated 16 October 

2001 (Appendix 3B) and 10 October 2000 (Oakton acquires IT Strategy and Architecture Firm). 

 
 
Reconciliation of cash 

Reconciliation of cash at the end of the period (as 
shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to 
the related items in the accounts is as follows. 

Current period 
$A'000 

Previous  
corresponding  
period  -  $A'000 

 
8.1 

 
Cash on hand and at bank 

12,946 13,537 

 
8.2 

 
Deposits at call 

  

 
8.3 

 
Bank overdraft 

  

 
8.4 

 
Other (provide details) 

  

 
8.5 

 
Total cash at end of period (item 7.27) 

 
12,946 

 
13,537 
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Ratios  Current period 

 
Previous 
corresponding 
period 

 
9.1 
 

Profit before tax / revenue 
Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary 
activities before tax (item 1.5) as a percentage 
of revenue (item 1.1) 

 
32.2%

 
37.5% 

 
9.2 
 

Profit after tax / +equity interests 
Consolidated net profit (loss) from ordinary 
activities after tax attributable to members 
(item 1.9) as a percentage of equity (similarly 
attributable) at the end of the period (item 
4.33) 

 
 
 

17.5%

 
 
 

16.3% 

 
NTA backing 
(see note 7) 

 Current period 
 

Previous corresponding 
period 

 
11.1 
 

 
Net tangible asset backing per +ordinary 
security 

 

14.60c 
 
13.46 c 

 
 
Details of specific receipts/outlays, revenues/ expenses 
 

 Current period 
$A'000 

Previous 
corresponding period 
-  $A'000 

 
12.1 

 
Interest revenue included in determining item 
1.5 

 
261 

 
408 

 
12.2 

 
Interest revenue included in item 12.1 but not 
yet received (if  material) 

 
40 

 
30 

    
 
12.3 

 
Interest costs excluded from borrowing costs, 
capitalised in asset values  

- - 

 
12.4 

 
Outlays (except those arising from the 
+acquisition of an existing business) 
capitalised in intangibles (if material) 

 
 

 
 

- 

 
12.5 

 
Depreciation and amortisation (excluding 
amortisation of intangibles) 

 
80 

 
71 

 
12.6 

 
Other specific relevant items not shown in 
item 1.24 
(see note 15) 
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Control gained over entities having material effect 
 

13.1 Name of entity (or group of 
entities) 
 

 

   
13.2 Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities and 

extraordinary items after tax of the entity (or group of 
entities) since the date in the current period on which 
control was +acquired 

 
$ 

 
13.3 

 
Date from which such profit has been calculated 
 

 
 

13.4 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities and extraordinary 
items after tax of the entity (or group of entities) for the 
whole of the previous corresponding period 
 

 
$ 

 
 
Loss of control of entities having material effect 
 
14.1 Name of entity (or group of 

entities) 
  

 

   

14.2 Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities and 
extraordinary items after tax of the entity (or group of 
entities) for the current period to the date of loss of control 

 
$ 

14.3 Date to which the profit (loss) in item 14.2 has been 
calculated 

 

14.4 Consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary activities and 
extraordinary items after tax of the entity (or group of 
entities) while controlled during the whole of the previous 
corresponding period 
 

 
$ 

 
14.5 Contribution to consolidated profit (loss) from ordinary 

activities and extraordinary items from sale of interest 
leading to loss of control 

 
$ 

 
Reports for industry and geographical segments 
Information on the industry and geographical segments of the entity must be reported for the current period in accordance with 
AASB 1005: Financial Reporting by Segments. Because of the different structures employed by entities, a pro forma is not 
provided. Segment information should be completed separately and attached to this report. However, the following is the 
presentation adopted in the Appendices to AASB 1005 and indicates which amounts should agree with items included elsewhere in 
this report. 
 
Segments 
 
The economic entity operates in the IT consulting industry in Australia 
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Dividends (in the case of a trust, distributions) 
 

15.1 Date the dividend (distribution) is payable 29 April 2002 
   

15.2 +Record date to determine entitlements to the dividend 
(distribution) (ie, on the basis of registrable transfers 
received by 5.00 pm if +securities are not +CHESS approved, 
or security holding balances established by 5.00 pm or such 
later time permitted by SCH Business Rules if +securities are 
+CHESS approved) 

17 April 2002 

   

15.3 If it is a final dividend, has it been declared? 
(Preliminary final report only) 

 

 
 
Amount per security 
 

  Amount per 
security 

Franked 
amount per 
security at 
36% tax  

Amount per 
security of 

foreign source 
dividend 

 
15.4 

(Preliminary final report only) 
Final dividend:   Current year ¢

 
 ¢  ¢

 
15.5 

 
 Previous year 

 

¢
 

 ¢ 
 

¢
 
15.6 

(Half yearly and preliminary final reports) 
Interim dividend: Current year 3.0¢

 
 3.0¢ at 30%  Nil¢

 
15.7 

 
 Previous year 

 

2.0 ¢
 

2.0 ¢ at 34% 
 

Nil¢
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Total dividend (distribution) per security (interim plus final) 
(Preliminary final report only) 
  Current year Previous year 
 
15.8 

 
+Ordinary securities 

 

¢ 
 

¢
 
15.9 

 
Preference +securities 

 

¢ 
 

¢
 
Half yearly report - interim dividend (distribution) on all securities  or 
Preliminary final report - final dividend (distribution) on all securities 
 

  Current period 
$A'000 

Previous corresponding  
period - $A'000 

 
15.10 

 
+Ordinary securities – interim (declared) 
Ordinary securities – interim (paid in 
period) 

 
2,264 
2,264 

 
1,479 

 
15.11 

 
Preference +securities 

  

 
15.12 

 
Other equity instruments 

  

 
15.13 

 
Total 

4,528 1,479 

 
 
The +dividend or distribution plans shown below are in operation. 
 
None 
 
 
  
The last date(s) for receipt of election notices for the 
+dividend or distribution plans  

 
 

  
Any other disclosures in relation to dividends (distributions) 
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Details of aggregate share of profits (losses) of associates and joint venture 
entities 

 
 

Current period 
$A'000 

Previous 
corresponding period 
- $A'000 

16.1 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities before 
income tax 

  

16.2 Income tax on ordinary activities   

16.3 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after 
income tax 

  

16.4 Extraordinary items net of tax   

16.5 Net profit (loss)   

16.6 Outside +equity interests   

16.7 Net profit (loss) attributable to members 
  

 
 
Material interests in entities which are not controlled entities 
The economic entity has an interest (that is material to it) in the following entities. If the interest was acquired or disposed of during 
either the current or previous corresponding period, indicate date of acquisition (“from xx/xx/xx”) or disposal (“to xx/xx/xx”). 
 

Name of entity Percentage of ownership interest 
held at end of period or date of 
disposal 

Contribution to net profit (loss) (item 
1.9) 

17.1 Equity accounted 
associates and 
joint venture 
entities 

Current  
period 

Previous 
corresponding 
period 

Current period - 
 $A'000 

Previous 
corresponding 
period- $A'000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 
17.2 Total 

    

 
17.3 Other material 

interests 

    

 
 
 
 

    

 
17.4 Total 
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Issued and quoted securities at end of current period 
Description includes rate of interest and any redemption or conversion rights together with prices and dates. 

 
Category of +securities 

 
Total number  

 
Number quoted 

Issue 
price per 
security 
(see note 
14) 
(cents) 

Amount 
paid up 
per 
security 
(see 
note 14) 
(cents) 

18.1 Preference +securities  
(description)  
 

    

18.2 Changes during current 
period 
(a)  Increases through issues 
(b)  Decreases through 
returns of capital,  buybacks, 
redemptions 
 

    

18.3 +Ordinary securities 
 

75,470,293 75,470,293   

18.4 Changes during current 
period 
(a)  Increases through issues 
 
(b)  Decreases through 
returns of capital, buybacks 
 

 
 
769,230 
750,000 

 
 
769,230 
750,000 

 
 
130 
20 

 
 
100 
100 

18.5 +Convertible debt 
securities (description and 
conversion factor)  
 

    

 
18.6 Changes during current 

period 
(a)  Increases through issues 
(b)  Decreases through 
securities matured, 
converted 
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18.7 Options  (description and 
conversion factor) 

 
Total number  

 
Number quoted Exercise 

Price 
cents 

Expiry 
date  
(if any ) 

   
1,250,000 
1,517,000 

450,000 
20,000 
35,000 
15,000 
82,000 
10,000 

5,000 
15,000 
10,000 

5,000 
400,000 

30,000 
30,000 

5,000 
15,000 

5,000 
10,000 

5,000 
40,000 
10,000 
25,000 
10,000 

5,000 
5,000 
5,000 

750,000 
100,000 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
20 

100 
100 
131 
130 
125 
120 
115 
111 
107 
102 
100 
102 
126 
126 
125 
122 
113 
107 
105 
102 
122 
120 
118 
116 
115 
113 

20 
100 

 
5/6/10 

29/5/05 
13/7/05 

1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 
1/9/05 

1/11/05 
1/12/05 

1/1/06 
1/2/06 
1/2/06 
1/2/06 
1/2/06 
1/2/06 
1/2/06 
1/4/06 
1/4/06 
1/4/06 
1/4/06 
1/4/06 
1/4/06 

10/10/03
10/10/03

18.8 Issued during current period 
 

750,000 
750,000 
100,000 

0 
0 
0 

20 
20 

100 

10/10/03 
10/10/03 
10/10/03

18.9 Exercised during current 
period 
 

750,000 0 20 10/10/03

18.10 Expired during current 
period 
 

Nil - -  

18.11 Debentures (totals only)      

18.12 Unsecured notes (totals 
only) 
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Comments by directors 
Comments on the following matters are required by ASX or, in relation to the half yearly report, by AASB 1029: Half-Year Accounts 
and Consolidated Accounts. The comments do not take the place of the directors' report and statement (as required by the 
Corporations Act) and may be incorporated into the directors' report and statement. For both half yearly and preliminary final 
reports, if there are no comments in a section, state NIL. If there is insufficient space to comment, attach notes to this report. 
 
Basis of accounts preparation   
This report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the listing rules and 
AASB 1029: Interim Financial Reporting. It should be read in conjunction with the last +annual 
report and any announcements to the market made by the entity during the period. 
 
Material factors affecting the revenues and expenses of the economic entity for the current period 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A description of each event since the end of the current period which has had a material effect and is not 
related to matters already reported, with financial effect quantified (if possible) 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   
Franking credits available and prospects for paying fully or partly franked dividends for at least the next 
year 
 
Oakton Ltd and its consolidated entities will have $1.69 million of franking credits available after 
payment of the special dividend and will continue to pay tax progressively under the PAYG 
system. Therefore, any dividend paid in the next twelve months would be fully franked with 
imputation credits at 30%. 
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Changes in accounting policies since the last annual report are disclosed as follows. 
(Disclose changes in the half yearly report in accordance with AASB 1029: Half-Year Accounts and Consolidated 
Accounts. Disclose changes in the  preliminary final report in accordance with AASB 1001: Accounting Policies-
Disclosure.) 
The accounting policies applied in this interim report are the same as those applied in the last 
annual report, however where required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been 
reclassified to conform with changes in presentation for the current financial period. 
 

 
Notes to the financial statements 
The interim financial statements do not include all notes of the type normally included in the 
annual financial report. 
 
 
Additional disclosure for trusts 
 
19.1 Number of units held by the management 

company or responsible entity or their 
related parties. 
 

 

   
19.2 A statement of the fees and commissions 

payable to the management company or 
responsible entity. 
 
Identify: 
• initial service charges 
• management fees 
• other fees 

 

 
Annual meeting 
(Preliminary final report only) 
 
The annual meeting will be held as follows: 

Place  

Date  

Time  

Approximate date the +annual report will be 
available 
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Compliance statement 
 
1 This report has been prepared under accounting policies which comply with accounting 

standards as defined in the Corporations Act or other standards acceptable to ASX (see 
note 12).  

 
Identify other standards used 
 

 

 
2 This report, and the +accounts upon which the report is based (if separate), use the same 

accounting policies. 

 
3 This report does/does not* (delete one) give a true and fair view of the matters disclosed 

(see note 2).  
 
4 This report is based on +accounts to which one of the following applies. 

 (Tick one) 

 
The +accounts have been 
audited. √ 

The +accounts have been 
subject to review. 
 

 
The +accounts are in the 
process of being audited or 
subject to review. 

 
The +accounts have not yet 
been audited or reviewed. 

 
5 If the audit report or review by the auditor is not attached, details of any qualifications 

are attached/will follow immediately they are available* (delete one). (Half yearly 
report only - the audit report or review by the auditor must be attached to this report if 
this report is to satisfy the requirements of the Corporations Act.) 

 
6 The entity has/does not have* (delete one) a formally constituted audit committee. 
 
 
 
 
Sign here:  ............................................................ Date: 19 February 2002 

(Director/Company Secretary) 
 
Print name:  Paul Holyoake 
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OAKTON LTD 

A.C.N. 007 028 711 
DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION 

 
 
The directors declare that the financial statements and notes in the form of Appendix 4B of the 
Australian Stock Exchange Listing Rules as set out on Appendix B pages 1 to 19: 
 
(a) Comply with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations and other mandatory 

professional reporting requirements, and 

(b) Give a true and fair view of the financial position of the consolidated entity as at 31 
December 2001 and of its performance as represented by the results of its operations and 
its cash flows, for the half-year ended on that date. 

 
In the directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that Oakton Ltd will be able to 
pay its debts as and when they become due and payable. 
 
 
Dated at Melbourne on 19 February 2002 
 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors 
 

 
 
P A HOLYOAKE 
Managing Director 
 
 

 
T G NORTON 
Executive Director 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF OAKTON LTD 
 
Scope 
 
We have reviewed the financial report of Oakton Ltd in the form of Appendix 4B of the 
Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) Listing Rules, as set out on Appendix B pages 1 to 20 for the 
half-year ended 31 December 2001, but excluding the following sections: 

(a) The Directors’ Report. 

The financial report includes the financial statements of the consolidated entity comprising the 
disclosing entity and the entities it controlled at the end of the half-year or from time to time 
during the half-year. The disclosing entity’s directors are responsible for the financial report. 
We have performed an independent review of the financial report in order to state whether, on 
the basis of the procedures described, anything has come to our attention that would indicate 
that the financial report is not presented fairly in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 
1029 “Interim Financial Reporting” and other mandatory professional reporting requirements in 
Australia, statutory requirements and ASX Listing Rules as they relate to Appendix 4B, so as to 
present a view which is consistent with our understanding of the consolidated entity’s financial 
position, and performance as represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows, and 
in order for the disclosing entity to meet its obligations to lodge the financial report with the 
Australian Securities and Investments Commission and the ASX. 

Our review has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards applicable to 
review engagements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the entity’s personnel and 
analytical procedures applied to the financial data. These procedures do not provide all the 
evidence that would be required in an audit, thus the level of assurance provided is less than 
given in an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion.  

Statement 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes 
us believe that the half-year financial report, as defined in the scope section, of Oakton Ltd is 
not in accordance with: 

(a) the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial 
position as at 31 December 2001 and of its performance for the half-
year ended on that date; and  

(ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 1029 “Interim Financial 
Reporting” and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and 

(b) other mandatory professional reporting requirements in Australia and ASX Listing 
Rules as they relate to Appendix 4B. 

 
 
Dated at Melbourne on 19 February 2002 
      PITCHER PARTNERS 
 
      R RIGONI 
      Partner 


